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TO:  Applicant:  Mr. Michael Atherton  (209) 601-4187  coachpea20@sbcglobal.net  
                         Waikapu Properties, LLC,  
  1670 Honoapiʻilani Highway Wailuku, HI 96793,  
 Consultant: Mr. Michael Summers  (808) 269-6220  msummers@planningconsultantshawaii.com 
  Planning Consultants Hawaii, LLC,  
  2331 W. Main Street Wailuku, HI 96793,  
 Approving Agency: Mr. Daniel Orodenker (808) 587-3822 
  State of Hawaiʻi, Land Use Commission,  
  Department of Business, Economic Development and Tourism, 
  P.O. Box 2359, Honolulu, HI 96804-2359 
 
From:  Richard “Dick” Mayer   dickmayer@earthlink.net                                   March 28, 2016 
   1111 Lower Kimo Dr. 
  Kula, Maui   HI 96790 
 
RE:    Waikapū Country Town Draft-EIS 
 
Initial Comment:  After analyzing over 100 Draft-EIS documents over 40 years, I can honestly say 
that this may be the best, most comprehensive, and honest Draft-EIS that I have read.  However, a 
significant assumption has been made and I do not believe it is accurate.  It relates to the expected 
population of the completed Waikapu Country Town project. 
                                ---------------------------------------------- 

 
There are numerous places in the Draft-EIS which use a total population figure of 3,511.  However, I could 
find only one location in the entire three volume Draft-EIS where a potential population number is attempted to 
be calculated.  It is based on the number of residential units that are being proposed.  It is found in Volume 3, 
Appendix A, on PDF page 74.  (See attachment on Page 3.) 
 
The entire 3 volume Draft EIS relies on this number, calculated on PDF page 74. However, I believe that there 
is a significant error in the population calculations.  Consequently, the whole Draft-EIS and all of the 
appendices (the entire document) are potentially in error! 
 
Many of the potential impacts and all the infrastructure is dependent on the population calculations from 
Appendix A.  For example, this population number is incorrectly used to calculate the number of students that 
will be going to school (school impacts).  Also in potential error is the traffic TIAR report, the amount of solid 
waste, wastewater, water needs, etc.  All of these are affected if the population figures that were calculated in 
Appendix A are incorrect. 
 
 
How are they in error? 
1.  The number of potential ohana units is severely underestimated at a level of 146 units in a community of 
1,050 single family residences.   It can reasonably be expected that there may be as many as 400 to 500 
ohana units, significantly increasing impacts.  A drive around Kahului or Maui Lani at 7pm will show the fact 
that there are on average many more than 2 cars parked in front of most homes. 
 
2.  Appendix A states clearly that even this low number of 146 ohana units has NOT at all  been utilized in 
calculating the expected population, -- those units are totally ignored. 
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3.  There is a reference made (Volume 3, Appendix A, on bottom of PDF page 12) to the potential addition of 
300 affordable houses being added to the project as a 201-H project.  Although requirements for a 201-H 
project may be minimal, those three hundred (300) additional “affordable” homes, presumably with many 
children, will certainly have a significant impact on school enrollments.  Furthermore, the 300 homes will 
certainly add traffic to each of the intersections and that has NOT been accounted for in the traffic TIAR study. 
 
4.   The multipliers for the number of residents in each unit are buried in the footnotes on the table on page 
PDF 74.   Full-timers = 2.6       Part-timers = 3.2 
The numbers seem reversed when it states that the full-timers will have a lower number of residents, by 
comparison to the part-timers.  If the number of people in each unit is applied correctly we will see a 
significantly higher total number in the population totals; and it is that number that should have been used 
throughout the Draft-EIS. 
 
The cumulative population impact of the above 4 items can be seen here: 
 
                                                                                   In the Draft-EIS          More Accurate 
“Under-represented” ohana units ~300 units @ 3.0                  0                                900 
 
Intentionally not included 146 ohana units @ 3.0 people/unit    0                                438 
 
300 potential 201-H “affordable houses” @ 3.2                         0                                960 
 
SF + MF  “Full-Timers”  @ 2.6  (In the Draft-EIS)                  3,363                              -- 
SF + MF  “Full-Timers”  @ 3.2  (Corrected)                               --                                4,138 
 
SF + MF  “Part-Timers”  @ 3.2  (In the Draft-EIS)                    148                                 -- 
SF + MF  “Part-Timers”  @ 2.6 (Corrected)                                 --                                   83 
                                                                                        ----------------                    ------------- 
                                        TOTAL                                3,511                      6,519  
                                                                                   In the Draft-EIS          More Accurate 
  
 
Hopefully, the Final-EIS will use accurate population numbers throughout and in all the Appendices.     
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WAIKAPU COUNTRY TOWN       DRAFT-EIS    Appendix A   PDF page 74 
 

http://oeqc.doh.hawaii.gov/Shared%20Documents/EA_and_EIS_Online_Library/Maui/2010s/20
16-02-08-MA-5E-DEIS-Waikapu-Country-Town-Appendices.pdf 
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http://oeqc.doh.hawaii.gov/Shared%20Documents/EA_and_EIS_Online_Library/Maui/2010s/2016-02-08-MA-5E-DEIS-Waikapu-Country-Town-Appendices.pdf












 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

24. Mr. Richard “Dick” Mayer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TO:  Applicant:  Mr. Michael Atherton  (209) 601-4187   coachpea20@sbcglobal.net                          
  Waikapu Properties, LLC,  
  1670 Honoapiʻilani Highway Wailuku, HI 96793,  
 Consultant: Mr. Michael Summers (808) 269-6220 msumers@planningconsultantshawaii.com 
  Planning Consultants Hawaii, LLC,  
  2331 W. Main Street Wailuku, HI 96793,  
 Approving Agency: Mr. Daniel Orodenker (808) 587-3822 
  State of Hawaiʻi, Land Use Commission,  
  Department of Business, Economic Development and Tourism, 
  P.O. Box 2359, Honolulu, HI 96804-2359 
 
From:  Richard “Dick” Mayer   dickmayer@earthlink.net                                   March 28, 2016 
   1111 Lower Kimo Dr. 
  Kula, Maui   HI 96790 
 
RE:    Waikapū Country Town Draft-EIS – SUPPLEMENTAL COMMENTS / ISSUES 
 
Initial Comment:  This letter is a supplement to the letter dealing with the Waikapū Country 
Town population issue which was previously sent.  It contains a number of issues/concerns that 
will need to be addressed in the Waikapū Country Town Final-EIS. 
 
1.  More information is needed with regard to the County requirements for constructing 
affordable “workforce housing”: 

A.   Where in this Waikapu community will the affordable housing be built?  Mauka or 
makai? Near the center of town? Or on the periphery?  As single-family units?  Or only as 
smaller sized units in the multi-family buildings?  Will space be available for larger families 
who are also low-income? 
B.   What types of units will be built?  For home ownership? Or as rental units?  Will units be 
given “affordable and workforce” status in-perpetuity? 
C.   What will be the phasing of the affordable units? Will they have to wait for the entire 
mauka phase area to be completed before they are built?   That would not be good. 
D.   Since at least 20-25% of the units must be in the affordable category, at no time shall 
there be more than 80% of the completed units in the “market-priced” category.   
E.   Describe the process by which local “workforce-housing” families will be selected to 
purchase the affordable homes.  Signups?  Raffle drawings?  Priority lists? 

The Final-EIS should clarify these important social issues. 
 
2.  Traffic is probably the most problematic issue for this project. The TIAR traffic study mentions 
many of the other projects that will be built in the vicinity of the Waikapu Country Town.  
However, the traffic study has provided no explanation on how the proposed development of the 
other projects will be phased during the next 10 to 20 years.  What will be their probable rate of 
implementation?  In the same 10 year period as Waikapu Country Town is to be completed? 
    Potentially, the 1,500 – 1,800 units being proposed in Waikapu Country Town are in addition to 
the 2,550 Waiale area units; 600 - 800 units in Puunani; and 1,000 to 2,000 units in Kehalani and 
Maui Lani. 
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    It is absolutely necessary that a Central Maui Transportation Master Plan be completed that 
will integrate the traffic impacts and needs of all of these communities since at present the 
environmental documents for each project do not adequately include the cumulative impacts from 
the other projects.   
     Waikapu Country Town should offer to pay its fair share to have a Central Maui Transportation 
Master Plan prepared.  The Central Maui Transportation Master Plan should include three 
components: 

A.    A detailed description of the needed roads and intersections in Central Maui 
B.    Cost estimates to construct the needed roads and intersections; and 
C.    A fair allocation of the construction costs to be paid by: 
           each of the major residential developments; the State DOT; and Maui County.  This  
           would probably include the designation of particular traffic projects to a specific party. 
 

3.  Describe in greater detail the effects on the Waikapu aquafer of drawing water not only by the 
five Waikapu Country Town wells, but also from other wells that are now and in the future going 
to take water from the Waikapu aquifer.  Will the sustainable yield be exceeded?  
 
 4.  Parking    There needs to be a more comprehensive discussion of the parking situation near 
the Town Center and especially on Main Street where there will be many stores and residences 
above the stores.  The picture of Main Street leaves the impression that there will be inadequate 
parking for a commercial area.  The major problems that present-day Wailuku has with 
inadequate parking may be replicated here. 
 
5.  Elevation differences and bicycle routes     Will there be considerable difficulty in riding 
bicycles in a makai to mauka direction?  The Draft-EIS indicates that there will be an elevation 
difference of 400 feet or the equivalent of a 40-story building. Is it reasonable to expect that for an 
average resident there will be bicycle traffic going uphill?  For example, how many people in 
Wailuku could cycle up Main Street from the bridge over Waiale Road to the Baldwin House 
museum or higher?  It is doubtful that elementary school children will ever be able to get to their 
mauka home from the elementary school and nearby park 
 
6.  Clarify in the Final-EIS exactly where all of the storm water from the built up environment will 
end up.  
 
7.  It seems clear that, sooner rather than later, a wastewater treatment plant will need to be 
built. Indicate in the Final-EIS where that proposed wastewater treatment plant will be 
constructed.  On-site?  Or off-site?   And are there any environmental impacts from this very large 
(over $50 million) facility?  Almost certainly: yes. 
 
8.  The Draft-EIS has an extremely aggressive timetable for completion.  It indicates two 5 
year phases which seems highly unrealistic given the experiences of the other multi-decade, 
residential communities in Central Maui: Kahului, Maui Lani, and Kehalani.  What are the 
implications (financial, management, infrastructure, etc.) if the project timetable is lengthened? 















Exhibit A, Pages 24 - 30 of the TIAR
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TABLE 4 – CENTRAL MAUI FUTURE CUMULATIVE PROJECT LIST 1,2 

Project Name 
• `Aina o Kane Condos • Kehalani (C-9) 
• Alternative Care Services, Inc. • Kehalani Commercial Center 
• Central Maui Regional Park • Maui Beach Hotel Addition 
• Central Maui Senior Housing • Maui Lani Church 
• Civil Defense Center • Maui Lani Homes 1 
• Consolidated Baseyards • Maui Lani Lot 4 
• Habitat For Humanity Condos • Maui Lani Lot 7B 
• Hale Ho`omalu Mental Health Kokua • Maui Lani MF7 Condos 
• Hale Mua • Maui Lani Parkway Commercial  
• Hale Kapili Project • Maui Lani The Parkways  
• Ka Lima O Maui Affordable Housing • Maui Lani Village  
• Kahawai Condos • MEO B.E.S.T. House 
• Kahului Harbor Improvements • Mission Street Affordable Apts. 
• Kahului Town Center Redevelopment • Na Leo Pulama O Maui Hawaiian School Hale Hou 
• Kehalani (C-12) • Pi`ihana Project District 2 
• Kehalani (C-13) • Pu`unani Residences 
• Kehalani (C-14) • Valley Isle Fellowship Condos 
• Kehalani (C-18) • Wai`ale 
• Kehalani (C-19) • Wai'ale Affordable Homes 
• Kehalani (C-3) • Waiehu Mauka Affordable Townhomes 
• Kehalani (C-6) • Waikapu Gardens II 
• Kehalani (C-7) • Waikapu Light Industrial Park 
• Kehalani (C-8) • Waikapu Rural Village  

Notes:  
 1The list above of development projects in Central Maui were pulled from multiple sources, including: conversations with County 

staff, a residential project list for Central Maui provided by the County of Maui in December 2013, available and relevant 
environmental assessments or impact studies available on the State's website for Maui, and the 2011 Central Maui Development 
Project maps and Development Project GIS layer available on the County website. 

2During the related project review process, the socioeconomic and land use data in the interim year and long-term year No Build 
models was consistent with the future cumulative projects listed above. 
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By 2022 and by 2026, the WCT study area will have experienced significant residential growth and 

development of new commercial, industrial, business, and institutional land uses, primarily because of the 

following projects: 

• Waiale, located along Waiko Road, south of the Maui Lani development, east of Waiale Road, and 

directly west of Kuihelani Highway, is assumed to be completed by 2022.1 The planned mixed-use 

community will include 2,550 single-family and multi-family dwellings, commercial and light 

industrial land uses, as well as a middle school.  

• Maui Lani Development is partially complete and assumed to be fully completed by 2026. This 

master planned community along Mauilani Parkway between Waiale Road and Kuihelani 

Highway, comprises of a mixture of residential subdivisions that total approximately 1,000 single-

family and multi-family households and commercial uses. Specifically, the development includes 

the Maui Lani Village Center, which will be about 540,000 square feet or 79 lots available for 

commercial, business, or medical office uses. 

• Kehalani Development is partially complete and assumed to be fully completed by 2026. This 

master planned community of 2,400 homes is located north of Kuikahi Drive, south of Iao Valley 

Road, east of the West Maui Mountains, and primarily west of Honoapiilani Highway.2  

• Puunani Residences is located on the southwest quadrant of the intersection of Honoapiilani 

Highway & Kuikahi Drive. It is assumed that 20% and 40% of the project would be completed by 

both 2022 and 2026, respectively. Kuikahi Drive and Honoapiilani Highway are planned to provide 

access to the 600-home neighborhood. 

Traffic generated by the above related projects and other developments were projected using the Maui 

Travel Demand Forecasting Model (TDFM)3 and the trip generation methodology. The TDFM assigns land 

use and socioeconomic data provided by the County of Maui in 2007 to Traffic Analysis Zones (TAZs). 

These attributes were further used to generate and assign traffic across the roadway network for the base 

and horizon years, respectively.   

 

                                                      
1 The TIAR for the Waiale development analyzed the project with Base Year 2022 conditions (Austin, Tsutsumi, and 
Associates, Inc., 2011).   
2 Source: http://www.kehalani.org/ 
3 The base 2007 model, the interim horizon 2020 No Build model, and the long-term horizon 2035 No Build model 
were obtained from HDOT. The socioeconomic and land use data supplied by Maui County in 2007 was used to 
calibrate the TDFM. 
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BASELINE STREET SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

Discussions were held with County and State agency staff regarding the roadway improvements in or near 

the study area planned for completion by 2022. These improvements, whether the result of local capital 

improvement programs or in connection with planned or approved projects, would result in dramatically 

improved mobility options for residents and visitors as well as capacity changes at various locations 

throughout the study area as discussed below.  

Based on the information received from agency staff, the review of planning documents related to the 

nearby projects, and the review of the roadway network changes between the base and horizon year 

models, the proposed transportation system changes that are projected to occur between 2007 and 2022 

are included in the cumulative base traffic network of each horizon year No Build model.4  The 

improvements are listed in detail below:    

• Hana Highway Widening – The 2020 and 2035 roadway networks of the TDFM includes the 

widening of Hana Highway from a four-lane to a six-lane divided highway from Kaahumanu 

Avenue to the vicinity of the also proposed Kahului Airport Access Road.  

• Honoapiilani Highway Widening – The 2020 and 2035 roadway networks of the TDFM includes 

the widening of Honoapiilani Highway between Lahainaluna Road and Aholo Road in West Maui 

from being a two-lane roadway to a four-lane roadway. 

• Kahului Airport Access Road – This four-lane bypass will be constructed from Puunene Avenue to 

Hana Highway. The purpose of this road is to provide an alternative route to congested existing 

routes (i.e., Dairy Road) to Kahului Airport. This roadway improvement project is assumed in the 

2020 and 2035 roadway networks of the TDFM.    

• Kamehameha Avenue Extension – To support the Waiale development and related traffic, it is 

assumed that Kamehameha Avenue will extend southward from its existing terminus near its 

intersection with Maui Lani Parkway to intersect Waiko Road and eventually to intersect with the 

Waiale project site Road B. 

• Intersection 7: Kamehameha Avenue & Waiko Road – This future side street stop-controlled, four-

legged intersection will consist of one left-turn lane and one shared through/right-turn lane on all 

                                                      
4 Per HDOT, No Build scenarios are considered baseline conditions, which includes socioeconomic forecasts but 
without implementing projects, such as major roadway improvements and some private developments. At the time 
the model files were obtained, HDOT was currently working on the build scenario that modeled future projects. 
Because some of the roadway improvements listed in the TIAR were absent from both the 2020 No Build model and 
2035 No Build model roadway networks, the roadway network for each model horizon year was updated to ensure 
these future facility improvements are appropriately modeled. 
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approaches.  This intersection is assumed to be constructed under cumulative base conditions, as 

it would provide access to portions of the Waiale mixed-use community.  

• Lahaina Bypass – This two-lane highway will be located in West Maui and will extend between 

Launiupoko south of Lahaina and Honokowai to the north. This roadway improvement project 

was added to the 2020 and 2035 roadway networks of the TDFM.  

• Maui Lani Parkway Extension – To support the Maui Lani developments and related traffic, it is 

assumed that Maui Lani Parkway will extend and connect Waiinu Street and Kuikahi Drive. It is 

assumed that the extension will provide one lane in each direction.  

• Puunene Avenue Widening – The 2020 and 2035 roadway networks of the TDFM includes the 

widening of Puunene Avenue from two to four lanes from Wakea Avenue to Kuihelani Highway. 

• Roadway Detailing for Waiale – To support the Waiale project and related traffic, the construction 

of the following roadways are assumed within the Waiale project site: Road A, Kamehameha 

Avenue extension, Road C, and Road B. These roadways are assumed to be constructed under 

cumulative base conditions, as it would provide access to various areas of the Waiale mixed-use 

community. 

• Waiale Bypass – Waiale Road would extend from its existing terminus at Waiko Road to intersect 

Honoapiilani Highway approximately one mile south of Honoapiilani Highway/ Waiko Road. It is 

assumed that the bypass would be constructed as a two-way, two-lane roadway and left-turn 

pockets will be provided at key intersections, including the two future study intersections 

(discussed below). 

• Intersection 6: Waiale Road & Waiko Road – This intersection will become a four-legged 

intersection under cumulative base conditions and the fourth (south) leg will be constructed as 

part of the Waiale Bypass. It is assumed that the reconfigured intersection will consist of one left-

turn lane and one shared through/right-turn lane at the eastbound and southbound approaches, 

while the northbound and westbound approaches are assumed to consist of one left-turn lane, 

one through lane, and one right-turn lane. This existing, unsignalized intersection is assumed to 

become signalized as part of the construction of the Waiale Bypass.  

• Intersection 13: Honoapi`ilani Highway & Waiale Road – This future intersection will consist of a 

northbound approach that provides one through lane and one free right-turn lane, a southbound 

approach that provide one through lane and one left-turn lane, and a westbound approach with 

one left-turn lane and one right-turn lane. This intersection is assumed to be signalized and 

constructed as part of the Waiale Bypass project under cumulative base conditions. 
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Cumulative Base Traffic Projection Methodology  

Related projects were checked against the model growth between the base year (2007) and each of the 

horizon years (2020 and 2035) to see if the land use and socioeconomic attributes included the known 

related projects, such as those listed in Table 4. Since the horizon year models obtained from HDOT were 

No Build scenarios,5 some of the major projects planned in the vicinity of the WCT study area were 

noticeably absent in the TDFM’s projections; therefore, in order to appropriately model these future 

projects, the respective land use and socioeconomic attributes were adjusted for the corresponding 

horizon year the related projects are anticipated to be completed by. The changes in land use and 

socioeconomic assumptions between the updated 2020 and 2035 model were then used to interpolate the 

land use and socioeconomic data for the scaled 2022 and 2026 models, which were used to forecast 

cumulative base traffic volumes for 2022 and 2026, respectively.  

After the land use and socioeconomic data adjustments were completed, trips generated by the related 

projects were estimated and assigned by the model to the future roadway system based on their locations 

and anticipated distribution patterns. The geographic distribution of traffic generated by new 

development depends on several factors, such as the type and density of the proposed land uses, the 

geographic distribution of the population from which employees and/or patrons may be drawn, the 

geographic distribution of activity centers (employment, commercial, and other) to which residents of 

proposed residential projects may be drawn, and the location of those developments in relation to the 

surrounding future street system. 

Between 20136 and 2026, the TDFM anticipates an aggregate, island-wide growth of approximately 17,000 

households and about 24,000 employees for Maui. Additionally, after land use and socioeconomic data 

adjustments were completed for the 2026 model, the TDFM projected an approximate 20% increase in 

demand over existing conditions along Honoapiilani Highway between Kuikahi Drive and Kuihelani Highway. 

The TDFM also projected an approximate 30% increase in demand along Kuihelani Highway over existing 

conditions between Maui Lani Parkway and Honoapiilani Highway. 7   

                                                      
5 Ibid.  
6 The Base Year (2007) for the TDFM was adjusted to include known socioeconomic changes up to 2013 (See 
Appendix C for specific projects). Therefore, the updated Base Year TDFM used in this analysis reflects land use and 
employment updates between 2007 and 2013.  
7 The overall percentage increase in traffic demand was based on averaging the calculated percentage increase in 
each of the PM peak hour roadway segment volumes between the updated base year and 2026 horizon year models. 
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CUMULATIVE BASE TRAFFIC VOLUMES 

The resulting cumulative base traffic volumes and the anticipated lane configurations, representing future 

conditions without the project for year 2022 and 2026, are presented in Figure 4 and Figure 5, 

respectively. These future projections take into account the estimated overall growth in the surrounding 

area without the addition of traffic generated by the proposed Waikapu Country Town Project. To analyze 

level of service, post-processed model volumes for the 2022 cumulative base and the 2026 cumulative 

base were loaded into Synchro 8.0.  

PROJECT TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS 

Development of future traffic projections related to the amount of traffic added to the roadway system by 

WCT is estimated using a three-step process: (1) project trip generation, (2) trip distribution, and (3) trip 

assignment. The first step estimates the amount of project-generated traffic will be added to the roadway 

network. The second step estimates the direction of travel to and from the project site. The new trips are 

assigned to specific street segments and intersection turning movements during the third step. This 

process is described in more detail in the following sections. 

PROJECT STREET SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

Based on feedback from agency staff and review of the proposed street network, the proposed 

transportation system changes described previously are anticipated to occur between 2013 and 

2022/2026 and are therefore included in the cumulative base traffic network. Additional improvements 

will be made as part of the proposed project and are listed below: 

• Intersection 9: Honoapiilani Highway & Main Street – This future intersection will be constructed 

as part of the Year 2022 Conditions (Phase 1) of the proposed project.  The intersection is 

assumed to be configured with northbound and southbound approaches that provide one left-

turn lane, one through lane, and one right-turn lane and eastbound and westbound approaches 

that provide one left-turn lane and one shared through/right-turn lane.   

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

25. Mr. Albert Perez, Executive Director, Maui Tomorrow 
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TO:  Applicant: Mr. Michael Atherton  (209) 601-4187                            March 30, 2016 

  Waikapu Properties, LLC,  

  1670 Honoapiʻilani Highway Wailuku, HI 96793,  

 Consultant: Mr. Michael Summers  (808) 269-6220 

  Planning Consultants Hawaii, LLC,  

  2331 W. Main Street Wailuku, HI 96793,  

 Approving Agency: Mr. Daniel Orodenker (808) 587-3822 

  State of Hawaiʻi, Land Use Commission,  

  Department of Business, Economic Development and Tourism, 

  P.O. Box 2359, Honolulu, HI 96804-2359 

 

From:  Maui Tomorrow Foundation 

RE:    Waikapū Country Town Draft-EIS 

 

 

Mahalo for the opportunity to review this Draft EIS. In general the EIS discusses a variety of the 

project’s impacts openly and offers constructive mitigations. The fact that the project is offering 

to set aside an 800 acre ag preserve and commit to providing local opportunities for food and 

other production is a unique feature in developments of this size in central Maui.  

 

There are, however, several areas in the Draft EIS that lack sufficient or accurate 

information/maps or other data to adequately cover the likely impacts of the action.  We ask that 

this information be provided in the Final EIS. 

 

Population figures that form the basis of many calculations are not clear. Appendix A includes 

Table III-4 which indicates expected population from single family units as: 2321 plus 102 part 

time residents. This is based upon an occupancy rate of 2.6 persons for fulltime residents and 

3.2 persons for part time. According to US Census data for 2010-2014 for the Wailuku area the 

average occupancy for each household is 2.94 person/unit. This would give a full time 

population of 4,213, rather than 3,362 and a defacto population of 4,361. The DEIS does not 

justify why the census number was not used. 

 

 

Section I comments: “Unresolved Issues” 
 

A Wastewater Treatment  
Discussed on p.I-38 as an “unresolved issue.” It is clear from the County DEM  comments that 

eventually a new wastewater facility will need to be constructed onsite or off. A map is not 

provided in the DEIS report to show the possible location of the treatment facility. A verbal 

description of possible location is given as North-East corner of the property. This should be 

illustrated on a map and any possible impacts to the park/school-site planned in that location 

should be discussed. The DEIS should also the relative costs to local residents of a private 

treatment facility versus a public one. Likewise, any possible offsite locations should also be 

discussed. 

 

 

Wai`ale By-pass Road Improvements 
DEIS should discuss impacts on project design if this essential upgrade is not funded during the 

proposed first phase of the project.  
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Final Water Quality Testing 
Since water quality testing results for the project’s wells were not available in the EISPN or the 

DEIS, this effectively means that the public has had no chance to review or comment upon the 

information in the tests until the Final EIS, when public comment is no longer taken. This 

circumvents the Ch. 343 process of timely access by the public and agencies to project 

information. 

 

Section II comments: 
 

p. II-3 “ HC&S continues to lease approximately 938 acres for sugarcane cultivation from the 

Project Applicant.” This should be updated in FEIS. 

 

p. II-21-26 discusses the phasing of the various aspects of the project. There is no discussion of 

the phasing of decisions re: the proposed ag preserve; ag park or large ag lots. Will all these be 

established in phase 1or phase 2? Maps like Fig 2 and various plan design maps do not clearly 

indicate where the potential ag park, ag preserve or ag lots will be located. The Department of 

Agriculture made the same comment. The DEIS should also identify the accepting agency or 

organization of the conservation easement, the timing of when the easement will be established 

and discuss how the conservation easement is to be implemented and managed. 

 
The DEIS includes up to 146 ohana units in infrastructure planning data, which is very much 
appreciated. The FEIS, however, should note if there would be additional impacts if double that 
number of ohanas, and resulting 10% or more increase in the project population, were to be part 
of the finished project design. Would there be sufficient water, sewage capacity, road capacity, 
park space etc. to accommodate additional households, vehicles and infrastructure demands? 
 

Chapter III Comments 
 

p.III-16 states that “A range of housing types will be provided within easy walking distance of the 

Village Center” and gives a listing of types of housing.  The EIS should specifically indicate 

whether any rental housing will be built in the project’s first phase.   

COMMENT: Mr. Atherton referred to a possible 201-H project as part of the development, and it 

is referenced in the DEIS as having up to 300 additional units.The EIS needs to indicate where 

that would be located and what additional infrastructure support it would involve since the 201- 

H process can waive Community Plan Amendment, Change in Zoning Application and other 

usual requirements to expedite the construction of affordable homes.  

 

P.III-28 Discusses the use of a Complete Streets concept in project design. This is very 

desirable and we applaud the Applicant for adopting this strategy.  

 

COMMENT: The DEIS, however, does not discuss how there would be hiking access to 

Waikapu stream from the upper (mauka) parts of the project. What happens to existing jeep 

road along stream?  The DEIS has no discussion of community or cultural access to upper part 

of Waikapu stream, yet the stream was identified as the most important cultural feature on the 

land in the summary of the CIA. 

 

 COMMENT: The maps do not make it clear exactly what roads will service future agricultural 

lands. 
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P. III-31 The DEIS describes the Village Green as “the site of the existing Mill House Restaurant 

and MTP lagoon.”  

COMMENT: The DEIS does not discuss if the proposed 1.5 acre “Village Green” size offers 

enough space for both WCT residents and potential visitor activities, although both are likely to 

be major users. What is the use capacity of a space that size? If more accurate residential 

population figures are used, is the Village Green size adequate? 

 

P. III- 47   Table 17 (costs and phasing-) refers to a private Wastewater Facility being needed. 

  

COMMENT: As mentioned above, location of this future facility should be shown on maps in the 

DEIS. 

 

p. III-48 Shows substantial infrastructure costs: $79 mil for phase 1. 

COMMENT: The DEIS should discuss what would happen if funding is not available for those 

significant costs or if there are alternative methods of phasing the project if the infrastructure is 

not developed.  

 

Fig 29 is labeled “Drainage Improvements” but appears to show sewage lines. This should be 

clarified.  p. 139. EXHIBIT 8 in the Engineering Report of the DEIS shows the proposed 

drainage system. 

 

Section IV Comments: 
 

Flora & Fauna 
Mitigation measures to avoid harm to the endangered Blackburn Sphinx moth on the site are 

discussed in Section IV.A.4 of the DEIS and  Appendix L  (“EISPN Agency Comment and 

Response Letters”), In Section VII-p. 4  the DEIS concludes that “Implementing the USFWS 

mitigation measures will not constrain development of the property.”  

COMMENT: The USFWS letter in Appendix L makes it clear that “implementation of these 

measures does not ensure that impacts to listed species can be avoided and further 

consultation with the Service with compliance on the ESA may be required.” The DEIS should 

indicate if the project is able to set aside any habitat area for the moth, if that is eventually 

required, and how that habitat area would affect project design. 

 

Section V Comments 
 

Historical and Archaeological Resources 
 

VII-5-6  The AIS indicates the presence of mostly plantation era historic sites on the property. It 

appears that this may be because the area Archaeological Services Hawaiʻi, LLC conducted an 

archaeological inventory survey (AIS) of the subject parcels to be developed (TMK’s 3-6-

002:003; 3-6-004:003, 006; and 3- 6-005:007).  

 

COMMENT: the AIS does not mention TMK parcel 3-6-002:001 which is referred to in other 

sections of DEIS. This parcel is shown in Fig 10 Community Plan Map but one parcel, TMK 3-6-

002:003 is not shown on that map. Is this an error? Both parcels appear to be part of the project 

area. 



 

4 

 

 Fig 32 Survey area map and the accompanying narrative indicate that only a 612 ac portion of 

the 1579 acre parcel was subject to the AIS survey. The SHPD process requires projects to 

discuss traditional properties on the affected area as well as adjoining lands. It does not appear 

that the lands along the mauka portions of Waikapu stream and the other 967 acres of the 

property were surveyed for historic properties, except where they may contain portions of the 

plantation ditch systems. 

 

The AIS summary in the DEIS states: “During the investigation, no evidence of traditional 

Hawaiʻian activities, with the possible exception of Site 7882 (remnant retaining wall or terrace) 

was recorded. These negative results are primarily due to the compounded disturbances from 

sugarcane cultivation, historic habitation and modern land use; and possibly the inherent bias of 

random sampling during the inventory survey testing.” 

 

COMMENT: The absence of traditional Hawaiʻian activities in the project site, could be due to 

the fact that only a portion of the “project site” was surveyed, and such limited surveys do not 

meet the specifications called for in State Historic laws. 

 

HAR 13-276-2 defines project area as “the area the proposed project may potentially affect, 

either directly or indirectly. It includes not only the area where the project will take place, but 

also the proposed project’s area of potential effect.” 

 

HAR 13-276-3  defines the scope of an AIS:  
Archaeological inventory survey, generally.  

“An archeological inventory survey shall: 
(1) Determine if archaeological historic properties are present in the project area and, if so, 
identify all such historic properties. 
(2) Gather sufficient information to evaluate each historic property's significance in 
accordance with the significance criteria listed in section 13-275-6(b).  
 

The project area for Historic review for WCT is the entire 1579 acres. The AIS cannot conclude 

that there is “No Impact” to historic or archaeological sites if the entire acreage was not 

surveyed. The DEIS cannot make that same conclusion either. 

 

Cultural practitioners were widely consulted on the Cultural Impact Assessment but do not 

appear to have been part of the AIS process, as also required by HAR 13-276-7: 

 

“the report shall contain information on the consultation process with individuals 

knowledgeable about the project area's history, if discussions with the SHPD, background 

research or public input indicate a need to consult with knowledgeable individuals.”   

 

The two processes should be better integrated. It would be unusual to have such a large area 

with virtually no pre-contact features, even given its history of plantation cultivation. Monitoring is 

not a substitute for adequate archeological survey work. 

 

Section VII comments: 
 

VII-7 -8  Applicant is said to be “committed”.  

COMMENT:  Those actual commitments should be discussed in the FEIS. 
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VII-11 Describes 800 acres of land left as permanent ag designation as an ag park and 277 

acres of the project site left as ag designation, but subdivided into 5 ag lots with possible farm 

dwellings.  

 

COMMENT: It does not appear that these potentially residential lots are included in the potable 

water calculations. There are no figures given in the PER for non-potable water use other than 

an estimate that non-potable residential use is estimated as 1/3 of the usual Maui County use 

standards. Will the non-potable use of the 277 acres of ag lots compete with the 800 acre ag 

preserve operations for non-potable water, or is there plenty of water for all?  These 277 acres 

are not like the average size “ag lot” of 2,5 or 10 acres.  NOTE: as noted below, the acreages of 

ag land given in section VII are also not consistent with those given in the Preliminary 

Engineering Report in Appendix H.  

 

COMMENT: The project’s five wells are described in this section, but there is no mention of one 

well serving as a monitor well, as has been previously stated by the landowner in meetings with 

community groups. Will there be a monitor well? The FEIS should make this clear since so little 

information regarding water viability and quality is provided. 

 

p. VII-12  The WCT will also be providing approximately 32.5 acres of public park land within the 

project, of which at least 16.5 acres will be dedicated to the County.  

 

COMMENT: 6.5% of project land is park. If the population numbers are actually higher than 

predicted, because an unverified household size was used for the calculations and potential 

ohana units were estimated for just 148 of the 1050 single family lots, would more park area be 

needed? 

 

The DEIS states that  “The State of Hawaiʻi will also receive a 12-acre elementary school site.” 

COMMENT: Does the State need to purchase this site?  The FEIS should make this clear, as it 

could affect the viability of a new school being built for the community. 

 

VII-14 .The DEIS  states the project “ ...will require that between twenty and twenty-five percent 

of the Project’s housing be sold to low, low-moderate and gap groups in accordance with sales 

price and resale restrictions enumerated in Chapter 2.96, MCC.” 

 

COMMENT:  How many units each of single family and multifamily are anticipated to be 

constructed to meet the County’s workforce housing requirements? 

 

Appendix H Preliminary Engineering Report (PER) and Drainage Reports 
 

1.0 Introduction  
p.1 of the PER has a project description not consistent with the rest of the DEIS report. It states: 

“WCT will be a master-planned community with a mixture of single- and multi-family residential, 
commercial, and civic uses. The Maui Island Plan’s Directed Growth Plan designated 
approximately 503 acres of WCT’s 1,562 acres into urban small town and rural growth 
boundaries. The remaining 1,059 acres will remain in the State’s Agricultural District.
 Approximately 800 acres of the Project’s agricultural lands will be preserved in perpetuity 
for agricultural use through a conservation easement, and the remaining 274 acres will be kept 
in large agricultural lots. 
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COMMENT: The PER refers to different amounts of ag land than other parts of the DEIS 800 

acres + 274 acres = 1,074 acres, not 1,059 acres of ag land. The discrepancy should be 

addressed. 

 
Drainage: Existing and Post-Construction Conditions 
 

The DEIS states: “Currently there are seven (7) diversion berms along the upper most portion of 
the mauka site, which intercepts surface runoff and diverts it into Waikapu Stream (See Exhibit 
7). The diversion berms are part of the agricultural preserve that will not be developed and will 
remain in place as function as it is presently doing. Based on a 50-year, 1-hour storm, the 
existing diversion berms intercepts approximately 140,509 cubic feet of storm runoff and diverts 
it into Waikapu Stream. These diversion berms prevent runoff from sheet flowing into the 
proposed development areas.” 
 
p.16 of the PER further states:  “After the development of the proposed project, there will be 

no change in the volume of runoff diverted to Waikapu Stream from the upper 

agricultural preservation area. The existing diversion berms will continue to divert runoff from 
the areas mauka of the project site into Waikapu Stream.” 
 
COMMENT: Given that the CIA identifies Waikapu Stream as the area’s most important cultural 
feature and the major concern of cultural practitioners is sedimentation impacts to the stream, 
the DEIS should discuss any measures that could be taken to improve the water quality of the 
discharge from the bermed areas and remove the sediment. Comments in Vol III of the DEIS 
from Alec Wong of DOH Clean Water Branch asked the applicant to: “Identify opportunities to 
retrofit or bioengineer existing storm water infrastructure” to improve water quality.  Redesign of 
the mauka bermed areas of the WCT project to detain and filter sediment from the existing 
discharge would appear to be in accord with this comment.  
 

The DEIS states: “Based on the above drainage design criteria, the Phase I development 
mauka of Honoapiilani Highway will be required to mitigate an increase in runoff of 45 cfs and 

provide a minimum storage volume of 148,916 cubic feet and mitigate 266 cfs and provide a 

minimum storage volume of 771,963 cubic feet makai of Honoapiilani Highway.” 
 
COMMENT: Does this include mitigation for runoff from the makai side of Phase 1 as well? 
 
The DEIS states in the PER: “In accordance with the County’s “Rules for the Design of Storm 
Water Treatment Best Management Practices”, the design of the stormwater system will include 
water quality treatment to reduce the discharge of pollutants to the maximum extent practicable. 
Some examples of stormwater best management practices (BMP) are: 
 
Grassed Swales will be implemented within the landscaped areas where practical. Grass and 
groundcover provides natural filtration and allows for percolation into the underlying soils.” 
 
COMMENT:  Chapter 18.20 of MCC which implements new post-construction water quality 
standards now required under Chapter16.26.3306  Maui County Code “Rules for the Design of 
Stormwater Treatment Best Management Practices “  sets specific goals to be met by the 
project for reduction of water quality impacts. The DEIS does not specifically address how these 
standards will be met, only stating that the project’s systems will “reduce the discharge of 
pollutants to the maximum extent practicable.” The FEIS should include a discussion of the 
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capacity of detention basins to hold specific volumes of stormwater over a given period of time 
to allow the sediment loads to settle and be retained in the basin. 
 
Ch 18.20 is much more specific. It requires projects to meet these standards:  
1. After construction has been completed and the site is permanently stabilized reduce the 

average annual total suspended solid (TSS) loadings by 80%.  For the purposes of this 
measure an 80% TSS reduction is to be determined on an average annual basis for the 2 
year /24 hour storm. 

 
2  Reduce the post development loadings of TSS so that the average annual TSS loadings are 
no greater than predevelopment loadings. 
 

COMMENT: Creation of swales along contours actually allow them to capture more stormwater 
and more effectively recharge the underlying aquifer. This strategy should be discussed as part 
of the project’s “Sustainable Practices.” 
 
The DEIS states: “A maintenance plan will be developed for the stormwater BMPs. The plan will 
include the requirements for removal of the accumulated debris and sediment, maintaining 
vegetation, and performing inspections to insure that the BMPs are functioning properly.” 
 
COMMENT: It is good to see the need for ongoing maintenance addressed in an EIS, as it is 
rarely discussed. The FEIS shoud discuss who will fund the ongoing maintenance activities 
during each phase of the development. 
 
The DEIS states: “The drainage design criteria will be to minimize any alterations to the 
drainage pattern of the existing onsite surface runoff. No additional runoff will be allowed to 
sheet flow toward Kealia Pond.” 
 

COMMENT: The DEIS should have a specific discussion of direct compliance with County 
regulations regarding the quality of the water retained on the site. As with the existing runoff into 
Waikapu stream, existing onsite surface runoff towards Kealia Pond presents an opportunity to 
re-engineer and turn to biological solutions that improve water quality, even though only newly 
created runoff is REQUIRED to be mitigated by the project.  
 
Wastewater: 
 
The DEIS states in the PER: According to the Wastewater Reclamation Division, County of 
Maui, as of July 31, 2014, the KWRF has a capacity of 7.9 million gallons per day (mgd). The 
average flow into the KWRF is 4.7 mgd and the allocated capacity is 6.33 mgd. The 

remaining wastewater capacity at the KWRF is approximately 1.57 mgd. 
 

COMMENT: Who is the allocated capacity promised to? Will it actually be utilized as planned? 
 
p. 20 of the PER states:  “The policy of the DEM is that wastewater capacity cannot be 

reserved until the project is ready to receive building permits. If capacity at the KWRF is 
available at the time building permits are ready to be issued for the project, the project 
proposes to temporarily connect to the County’s sewer system and complete the 

required upgrades to connect up to 650 units in the Phase I development.” 

 

COMMENT: Appendix A Table III-4 gives a total of 690 units, not 650 in Phase I of the WCT 
project. Table III-4  also accounts only for the 1433 primary units and not the 146 ohana units 
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anticipated at full buildout which would include the 46 units anticipated in Phase I. Does this 
mean that part of Phase I  (40 units plus 46 ohana’s) would not have sewer capacity until a new 
treatment facility is built? How would that possibility be structured in the project? Would it affect 
any of the affordable housing units?  
 

The DEIS states: “The Waikapu Country Town development will need to construct a stand-
alone private wastewater treatment facility or partner with other projects in the Waikapu area, 
such as A&B’s Waiale project or the County of Maui to construct a regional wastewater 
treatment facility. The planning and design of a stand-alone or combined wastewater treatment 
facility will be coordinated with the availability of capacity within the County system. If required, 
a private wastewater treatment facility will be designed, constructed and in operation upon 
completion of the first home. 
 
In addition to any capacity that may be available in the County’s sewer system, the developers 
are looking into several private wastewater treatment facility alternatives. The first is a 
conventional wastewater treatment facility. This alternative generally involves liquids treatment 
consisting of preliminary treatment, flow equalization, primary sedimentation treatment, 
secondary biological treatment, secondary sedimentation treatment, disinfection, and disposal. 
The treatment of solids includes stabilization, dewatering, and disposal. 
 
The second wastewater treatment alternative is to utilize a Food Chain Reactor (FCR) 
configuration, consisting of biological treatment in successive reactor zones utilizing fixed 
biomass on a combination of natural plant roots and engineered biofiber media, along with a 
limited amount of suspended biomass. This alternative generally involves pretreatment, 
secondary biological treatment through a FCR zone, process aeration, chemical phosphorus 
removal/coagulation, flocculation, disinfection and disposal.” 
 
COMMENT: The EIS is the place to examine the impacts, advantages, costs and benefits of the 
two wastewater treatment technologies mentioned, and any anticipated mitigations needed, but 
they are not analyzed, only mentioned. The DEIS is incomplete without some analysis of 
strategies for wastewater disposal. The County of Maui appears clear in that any preliminary 
hookups for the project in the County’s Kahului facility would be on a temporary basis while a 
new onsite or regional facility is being built. The EIS must explore the topic in greater depth, 
since very expensive offsite upgrades would be required to hook into the county system. 
 

The DEIS states: “The Waikapu Country Town development could construct a stand-alone 
private wastewater treatment plant near the northeast corner of the project site after the 
maximum units is serviced by the County’s wastewater system. However, the treatment 
plant will be needed in about 2017 and the developers will continue to work with the County and 
other projects within the Waikapu area on a collaborative wastewater treatment facility. At the 
time the wastewater treatment plant is constructed, any units which temporarily connected to 
the County’s wastewater system will be connected to the new wastewater treatment plant.” 
 
COMMENT: How can a project inform the Land Use Commission that it plans to begin 
construction in 2017 or 2018 while it has no finalized plans for wastewater treatment as of 
2016? There are no DEIS maps indicating the potential Wastewater Treatment site in the 
project area. The NE corner is near a school and park. The FEIS should analyze the various 
alternative treatment plant locations available on the 1579 acre project site with regard to their 
advantages and impacts. 
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WATER 

 
Comment: A water quality analysis is required in the project’s engineering report to identify all 
contaminants. The DOH Clean Drinking water branch commented on this requirement. The 
engineering report needs to satisfy requirements of HAR11-20-29. 
Public water sources must also undergo a source water assessment, but the DEIS does not 
address this.  
 
p. 23  of the DEIS, PER states: “According to the Commission on Water Resource 

Management, the sustainable yield of the Waikapu aquifer is 3.0 million gallons per day. The 
three potable water wells have been approved by the State of Hawaii, Commission on Water 
Resource Management for a total pumping capacity of 2,300 gallons per minute (gpm).” 

 
COMMENT: The EIS should explain to the reader that 2,300 gpm capacity of the well pumps is 
actually, 3.3 mgd, or somewhat greater than the total capacity of the Waikapu aquifer. The two 
non- potable wells appear to account for 1100 gpm of that capacity, but it is not made clear if 
these wells have chloride levels that would render them unusable for potable purposes or what 
the expected non-potable demand of the agricultural activities on the project’s 1074 acres of ag 
land will be. 
 
The EIS states: “Based on the water usage, the projected water projected average daily water 
demand for Phase I is 311,033 gallons per day (gpd). In accordance with the DWSWSS, the 
maximum daily water demand is calculated as being 1.5 times the average daily demand, or 
466,550 gpd. The projected average daily water demand for Phase II is 334,475 gpd and the 
maximum daily water demand 501,713 gpd. Irrigation of parks and open spaces will be provided 
by the non-potable water system.” 
 
 

COMMENT: The DEIS water use chart does account for the 146 ohanas in its usage figures, 
but there should be a discussion of a larger demand if additional ohana units were to be 
constructed over time on the 970 Single Family units plus 80 Rural dwellings. The water 
demands of the possible 300 units of the 201-H project also appear to be left out of the 
discussion. Also, as noted before, the water chart does not include any information on estimated 
non-potable ag water use or potable  water use on the 227 acres of  “Ag lots.” The Hawaii State 
Department of Agriculture also requested more information on Ag water use on the 5 ag lots on 
the 227 acres; this should be provided. 
 
Appendix M  “Boundary Amendment Petition” was left blank in the electronic version of the 
DEIS. This should be corrected. 
 
 

General spelling/typo errors 
 

p. III-35  TYPO: Waikapū Properties LLC is also raising a heard of Texas Longhorn Cattle on the 

higher elevation agricultural lands.  

ALSO III-36  Grazing of WCT Long-horn Cattle (4). A heard of approximately 200 Longhorn 

cattle are currently grazing the WCT’s mauka agricultural lands. It is envisioned that a larger 

heard of cattle may be established on WCT lands not used for other diversified agricultural uses. 
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same page: MISSING WORD: Renewable Energy (6). Establishing one or more small solar 

farms may be considered if these farms are technically and economically viable and do not 

interfere with agricultural operations.  

 

FIG 24 map of ag master plan should have acreages of parcels  

 

p.III-38 TYPO:  EU.1.d 

Incorporate adequate transmit stops throughout the development 

 

p. 292 (pdf) VII-8  typo missing word: 

The Applicant will strictly adhere to the _____ set forth by the State Commission on Water 

Resources Management (CWRM) to ensure that the pumpage from the on-site wells remains 

well within the sustainable yield for the aquifer. 

 

Mahalo for this opportunity to comment. We support the general intent of the project design and 

are looking forward to the additional information being supplied in the FEIS. 

 

 

 

Albert Perez,  

Executive Director 

Maui Tomorrow Foundation, Inc.  

 
 






























